## CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL

#### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION

### CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: February 11, 2013

AGENDA ITEM:		
Extension of State of Washington Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing Agreement		
PREPARED BY:	DIRECTOR APPROVAL:	
Cheryl Niclai, Administrative Services Manager		
DEPARTMENT:	Jun	
Public Works		
ATTACHMENTS:		
Amendment No. 2 to State of Washington DES Intergovernmental Agreement		
BUDGET CODE:	AMOUNT:	
50148058.549000	\$1,500.00	

#### **SUMMARY:**

The City is currently a member of the State of Washington Purchasing Cooperative in order to access various contracts for goods and services that have been bid by the Department of Enterprise Services, such as janitorial services and supplies, vehicles and equipment, and automotive parts. The City's current membership expired December 31, 2012.

The Department of Enterprise Services has indicated that they are currently in the process of reviewing all agency rates and plan to make changes to the membership agreement terms effective June 30, 2013. As a result, they are extending current memberships for a six-month period, January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013, at existing rates.

### RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Staff recommends that Council authorize the Mayor to sign Amendment No. 2 to the State of Washington Department of Enterprise Services Intergovernmental Agreement No. 200-WPC-219.

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT Amendment Number 2

to

State of Washington Department of Enterprise Services Intergovernmental Agreement Number 2010-WPC-219 for

Master Contracts, Consulting and Oversight State Purchasing Cooperative

This Amendment Number 2 to Department of Enterprise Services Intergovernmental Agreement Number 2010-WPC-219 is made and entered by and between the State of Washington Department of Enterprise Services, hereinafter referred to as "DES", and City of Marysville, hereinafter referred to as "COOPERATIVE MEMBER". The purpose of this Amendment is to extend the Intergovernmental Agreement between DES and COOPERATIVE MEMBER.

The Intergovernmental Agreement is hereby modified:

- 3) Term of this Agreement and Cooperative membership is extended six (6) months through **June 30, 2013**.
- 17) PAYMENT and NOTICES:

COOPERATIVE MEMBER six month fee is \$1.500.00.

# ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have read this Amendment Number 2 to Intergovernmental Agreement 2010-WPC-219 in its entirety, agree to it and hereby assert that they have the authority to bind their respective parties to it.

Approved Department of Enterprise Services		Approved City of Marysville	
SIGNATURE		SIGNATURE	
Chris Cantrell PRINT OR TYPE NAME	DATE	PRINT OR TYPE NAME	DATE
Coop Program Coordinator TITLE		TITLE	